
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
July 23, 1981

IN THE M1~TTEROF: )

RULEMAKINGFOR CODIFICATION OF ) R81-4
CHAPTER4: MINE RELATED POLLUTION )

ORDEROF THE BOARD (by J. D. Dumelle):

On June 10, 1981 the Board proposed to revise Chapter 4:
Mine Related Pollution. The thirty day comment period allowed
by that Order has now elapsed. No comments have been received
except from the Illinois State Library, which on July 2, 1981
approved the rules with only minor changes in form and spelling.
The Board therefore adopts the codified rules as Title 35:
Environmental Protection, Subtitle D: Mine Related Water Pollu-
tion, Chapter I: Pollution Control Board. The Board finds that
no substantive changes have been made and directs the Clerk to
file the codified rules with the Secretary of State and publish
a notice of codification with no substantive changes in the
Illinois Register (1 Ill. Admin. Code Section 160.1103). A
copy of the notice shall be attached to this Order and published
with the Opinions.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution
Control Bo~z,4~hereby certify that the above Order was adopted
on the ~ day of __________, 1981 by a vote of ~ -

C ristan L. Mo! tt,/~l~rk
Illinois Pollution Cobi~ç~l Board
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POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

NOTICE OF CODIFICATION WITH NO SUBSTANTIVE CHANGES

Agency: Pollution Control Board

Title or Name of Rules: Chapter 4: Mine Related Pollution
codified as Title 35, Subtitle D: Mine Related Water Pollution,
Chapter I: Pollution Control Board

Date of Illinois State Library Review: July 2, 1981

Current Names and Numbers of Rules Being Codified:

PART I: GENERAL PROVISIONS

Rule 101 Authority
Rule 102 Policy
Rule 103 Purpose
Rule 104 Compliance with Other Laws Required
Rule 105 Validity Not Affected
Rule 106 Repealer

PART II: DEFINITIONS

Rule 200 Terms Defined Elsewhere
Rule 201 Definitions

PART III: NPDES PERMITS

Rule 300 Preamble
Rule 301 Incorporation of NPDES Water Rules
Rule 302 NPDES Permits Required of Certain Dischargers
Rule 303 Application
Rule 304 Construction Authorization

PA~ IV: STATE PERMITS

Rule 400 Preamble
Rule 401 Construction and Operating Permits: State Permits
Rule 402 Exemption from State Permit: NPDES Holder
Rule 403 Exemption from State Permit: Coal Piles and Small Mines
Rule 404 Applications: Deadline to Apply
Rule 405 Permit Application: Signatures and Authorizations

Required
Rule 406 Permit Applications: Registered or Certified Mail or

Hand Delivery Required
Rule 407 Supplemental State Permits
Rule 408 Violation of Conditions and Standards in a Permit
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Rule
Rule
Rule

Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule

409
410
411

500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513

PART VI:

Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule

600
601
602
603
604
605
605.1
606
607
608

Rule 701
Rule 702
Rule 703
Rule 704

Outline of

EFFLUENT AND WATER QUALITY STANDARDS

Effective Date
Applications from Holders of Outstanding Permits
Expiration of Outstanding Permits
Abandonment Plan for Existing Permits

Headings of Sections of the Rules as Codified:

Conversion
conversion.

Table of Present and codi.fiCd Rules: Outlines and
tables are presented by Parts as follows:

PART V:

POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

State Permit Term
Permit No Defense to Certain Violations
Permit Review

STATE AND NPDES PERMITS

Preamble
Special Conditions; Agency Guidance Document
Standard for Permit Issuance or Certification
Permit Modification When New Regulations Are Adopted
Permit Applications
Surface Drainage Control
Refuse Disposal
Experimental Permits for Refuse Disposal
Permit for Use of Acid-producing Mine Refuse
Abandonment Plan
Cessation, Suspension or Abandonment
Emergency Procedures to Control Pollution
Mine Entrances
Permit Area

Preamble
Averaging
Sampling, Reporting and Monitoring
Background Concentrations
Dilution
Violation of Water Quality Standards
Temporary Exemption from Rule 605
Effluent Standards
Offensive Discharges
Non-point Source Mine Discharges

PART VII: COMPLIANCEAND EFFECTIVE DATES
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POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SUBTITLE D: NINE RELATED WATER POLLUTION

CHAPTERI: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PART 401

GENERALPROVISIONS

Section 401.101
Section 401.102
Section 401.103
Section 401,104
Section 401.105
Section 401.106

Authority
Policy
Purpose
Compliance with Other Laws Required
Validity Not Affected
Repealer

Chapter 4, Mine Related Pollution
Part I, General Provisions

35 Ill. Admin. Code
Part 401

Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule

Section 402.100
Section 402.101

Chapter 4, Nine Related Pollution
Part II, Definitions

Rule 200
Rule 201

Section 401.101
Section 401.102
Section 401.103
Section 401.104
Section 401.105
Section 401.106

35 Ill. Adxuin. Code
Part 402

Section 402.100
Section 402.101

PART 403

NPDES PERMITS

Section 403,100
Section 403.101

Preamble
Incorporation of NPDES Water Rules

101
102
103
104
105
106

PART 402

DEFIN ITI ONS

Terms Defined Elsewhere
Definitions
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POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

Section 403.102
Section 403.103
Section 403.104

NPDES Permits. Required of Certain Disohargers
Appi ic~t~n
(~nns1-rur~-ie~nA11thôr~7~Hr~n

Chapter 4, Mine
Part III~ NPDES

Related Pollution
Permits

35 Iii. Adjuin, Code
Part 403

Rule 300
Rule 301
Rule 302
Rule 303
Rule 304

Section 403.100
Section 403.101
Section 403.102
Section 403.103
Section 403.104

PART 404

STATE PERMITS

Section 404.100
Section 404.101

Section 404.102
Section 404,103

Section 404.104
Section 404.105

Section 404,106

Section 404.107

Section 404.108

Section 404.109
Section 404.110
Section 404.111

Preamble
rnn~-4r~n and Operating Permits: State Per—
mi ts
Exemption from State Permit: NPDES Holder
Exemption from State Permit: Coal Piles and
Small Nines
Apn1i1-ir~n~: Deadline to Apply
Permit Appli 1-4r~n~ Signatures and Authoriza-
tions Required
Permit ~pp1 ~f~r~n~: Registered or Certified
Nail or Hand Delivery Required
Supplemental State Permits
Violation of Conditions and Standards in a Per-
mit
State Permit Term
Permit No Defense to Certain Violations
Permit Review

Chapter 4, Nine Related Pollution
Part IV, State Permits

Rule 400
Rule 401
Rule 402
Rule 403
Rule 404
Rule 405
Rule 406
Rule 407
Rule 408

35 Ill. Admin, Code
Part 404

Section 404.100
Seôtion 404.101
Section 404.102
Section 404.103
Section 404.104
Section 404.105
Section 404.106
Section 404.107
Section 404.108
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POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

Rule 409
Rule 410
Rule 411

Section 404.109
Section 404.110
Section 404.111

PART 405

~NL NPDES PERMITS

Section
Section
Section
Section

Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section

508
509
510
511
512
513

405
405~:ioi
405~1~2
403 103

405.104
405,105
405. 106
405 107
405.10.3
405 .109
405 . 110
405, :i:L1
405.112
405. 11.3

Part 405

Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section

405.100
405.101
405.102
405. 103
405. 104
405.105
405.106
405.107
405.108
405.109
405.110
405.111
405.112
405.113

PART 406

EFFLUENT AND WATER QUALITY STANDARDS

SUBPART A~ G~TERALEFFLUENT AND WATER QUALITY STANDARDS

P~ean~ble
Special Conditions: Agency Guidance Document
Stan~!ard ~or Permit Issuance or Certification
Pein~it Modification When New Regulations Are
Adopted
Perr~iit Applications
Sur~aee Drainage Control
Refuse Disposal
Exnerim~n~al Permits for Refuse Disposal

f~:~Use of Aeid~~’producingMine Refuse
~1bandon~ent Plan
Ces~ttlon~ Suspension or Abandonment
Emerqari~cy.Procedures to Control Pollution
Mi:c~o Entraxices
1Z~[~t Area

35 Iii. Admin. CodeChapter 4 .~ Mine Related Pollution
Part V~State and NPDIIS Per~iL~

Rule 500
Rule 501
Rule 502
Rule 503
Rule 504
Rule 505
Rule 506
Rule 507
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule
Rule

43—115



ILLINOIS REGISTER

Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section

406,100
406~, 101
406.102
406,103
406~i0 4
406.105
406.106
406.107
406 108

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

SUBPART B: SITE SPECIFIC EFFLUENT AND WATER QUALITY

STANDARDS: TEMPORARY TULES

Section 406,201

Chapter 4, Nine Related Pollution
Part VI, Effluent and Water Quality

Standards

Rule 60C)
Rule 601
Rule 602
Rule 603
Rule 604
Rule 605
Rule 605.1
Rule 606
Rule 607
Rule 608

35 Ill. Admin. Code
Part 406

Section 406.100
Section 406.101
Section 406.102
Section 406.103
Section 406.104
Section 406.105
Section 406.201
Section 406.106
Section 406.107
Section 406.108

PART 407

COMPLIANCE AND EFFECTIVE DATES

Section 407.101
Section 407.102
Section 407.103
Section 407.104

Rule 701
Rule 702
Rule 703
Rule 704

Effective Date
Applications from Holders of Outstanding Permits
Expiration of Outstanding Permits
AbandonmentPlan for Existing Permits

35 Ill. Adniin. Code
Part 407

Section 407.101
Section 407.102
Section 407.103
Section 407.104

Pre amble
Averaging
Sampling, Reporting and Monitoring
Background Concentrations
Dilution
Violation of Water Quality Standards
Effluent Standards
Offensive Discharges
Non-point Source Mine Discharges

Temporary Exemption from Section 406.105

Chapter 4, Mine Related Pollution
Part VII, Compliance and Effective

Dates
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