# ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD July 23, 1981

IN THE MATTER OF:	)	
	)	
RULEMAKING FOR CODIFICATION OF	)	R81-4
CHAPTER 4: MINE RELATED POLLUTION	)	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J. D. Dumelle):

On June 10, 1981 the Board proposed to revise Chapter 4:
Mine Related Pollution. The thirty day comment period allowed
by that Order has now elapsed. No comments have been received
except from the Illinois State Library, which on July 2, 1981
approved the rules with only minor changes in form and spelling.
The Board therefore adopts the codified rules as Title 35:
Environmental Protection, Subtitle D: Mine Related Water Pollution, Chapter I: Pollution Control Board. The Board finds that
no substantive changes have been made and directs the Clerk to
file the codified rules with the Secretary of State and publish
a notice of codification with no substantive changes in the
Illinois Register (1 Ill. Admin. Code Section 160.1103). A
copy of the notice shall be attached to this Order and published
with the Opinions.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify that the above Order was adopted on the day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1981 by a vote of \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Christan L. Moffett, Glerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board

#### POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

#### NOTICE OF CODIFICATION WITH NO SUBSTANTIVE CHANGES

Agency: Pollution Control Board

Title or Name of Rules: Chapter 4: Mine Related Pollution codified as Title 35, Subtitle D: Mine Related Water Pollution,

Chapter I: Pollution Control Board

Date of Illinois State Library Review: July 2, 1981

## Current Names and Numbers of Rules Being Codified:

PART	I:	GENERAL PROVISIONS
Rule Rule Rule	103 104 105	Authority Policy Purpose Compliance with Other Laws Required Validity Not Affected Repealer
PART	II:	DEFINITIONS
	200 201	Terms Defined Elsewhere Definitions
PART	III:	NPDES PERMITS
Rule Rule Rule	300 301 302 303 304	Incorporation of NPDES Water Rules NPDES Permits Required of Certain Dischargers
PART	IV:	STATE PERMITS
Rule Rule Rule Rule	401 402 403 404	Preamble Construction and Operating Permits: State Permits Exemption from State Permit: NPDES Holder Exemption from State Permit: Coal Piles and Small Mines Applications: Deadline to Apply Permit Application: Signatures and Authorizations Required Permit Applications: Registered or Certified Mail or Hand Delivery Required
	407 408	Supplemental State Permits

## POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Rule Rule Rule	409 410 411	State Permit Term Permit No Defense to Certain Violations Permit Review
PART	V:	STATE AND NPDES PERMITS
Rule Rule Rule	501 502 503 504 505 506 507 508 509 510 511 512	Preamble Special Conditions; Agency Guidance Document Standard for Permit Issuance or Certification Permit Modification When New Regulations Are Adopted Permit Applications Surface Drainage Control Refuse Disposal Experimental Permits for Refuse Disposal Permit for Use of Acid-producing Mine Refuse Abandonment Plan Cessation, Suspension or Abandonment Emergency Procedures to Control Pollution Mine Entrances
		Permit Area
Rule Rule Rule Rule Rule Rule Rule	600 601 602 603 604 605 605.1	Preamble Averaging Sampling, Reporting and Monitoring Background Concentrations Dilution Violation of Water Quality Standards Temporary Exemption from Rule 605 Effluent Standards Offensive Discharges
	608	Non-point Source Mine Discharges
	-	COMPLIANCE AND EFFECTIVE DATES
Rule	701 702 703 704	Effective Date Applications from Holders of Outstanding Permits Expiration of Outstanding Permits Abandonment Plan for Existing Permits

# Outline of Headings of Sections of the Rules as Codified:

Conversion Table of Present and Codified Rules: Outlines and conversion tables are presented by Parts as follows:

#### POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

## TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

#### SUBTITLE D: MINE RELATED WATER POLLUTION

## CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

## PART 401

#### GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section Section Section Section Section Section	401.102 401.103 401.104 401.105	Authority Policy Purpose Compliance with Othe Validity Not Affecte Repealer	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
		Related Pollution Provisions	35 Ill. Admin. Code Part 401
Rule 103 Rule 103 Rule 104 Rule 105 Rule 106	2 3 4 5		Section 401.101 Section 401.102 Section 401.103 Section 401.104 Section 401.105 Section 401.106

#### PART 402

#### **DEFINITIONS**

Section Section	Terms Defini	_	Elsewhere

Part II, Definitions	35 Ill. Admin. Code Part 402
Rule 200	Section 402.100
Rule 201	Section 402.101

#### PART 403

#### NPDES PERMITS

Section	403.100	Preamble				
Section	403.101	Incorporation	of	NPDES	Water	Rules

## POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Section 403.102 NPDES Permits Requirements Section 403.103 Application Construction Authorical Section 403.104 Construction Authorical Section 403.104 NPDES Permits Requirements Requireme	ed of Certain Dischargers zation
Chapter 4, Mine Related Pollution Part III, NPDES Permits	35 Ill. Admin. Code Part 403
Rule 300 Rule 301 Rule 302 Rule 303 Rule 304	Section 403.100 Section 403.101 Section 403.102 Section 403.103 Section 403.104

## PART 404

## STATE PERMITS

Section Section	404.100 404.101	Preamble <u>Construction</u> and Operating Permits: State Permits
Section Section	404.102 404.103	Exemption from State Permit: NPDES Holder Exemption from State Permit: Coal Piles and Small Mines
Section Section	404.104 404.105	Applications: Deadline to Apply Permit Application: Signatures and Authorizations Required
Section	404.106	Permit Applications: Registered or Certified Mail or Hand Delivery Required
Section	404.107	Supplemental State Permits
Section	404.108	Violation of Conditions and Standards in a Per-
Section	404.110	mit State Permit Term Permit No Defense to Certain Violations Permit Review
	4, Mine Re: State Perm	ated Pollution 35 Ill. Admin. Code part 404
Rule 400 Rule 401 Rule 402 Rule 403 Rule 404 Rule 405 Rule 406 Rule 407 Rule 408		Section 404.100 Section 404.101 Section 404.102 Section 404.103 Section 404.104 Section 404.105 Section 404.106 Section 404.107 Section 404.108

#### POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Rule	409	Section	404.109
Rule	410	Section	404.110
Rule	411	Section	404.111

#### PART 405

## STATE AND NPDES PERMITS

Section	405,100	Preamble	
Section	405.101	Special Conditions:	Agency Guidance Document
Section	405.102	Standard for Permit	Issuance or Certification
	405,103		When New Regulations Are
00001	E 10 10 10 10 10	Adopted	The state of the s
Section	405.104	Permit Applications	
	405.105		trol
	405.106		
Section	405.107	Experimental Permits	for Refuse Disposal
Section	405.107 405.108	Permit for Use of Ac	id-producing Mine Refuse
Section	405.109	Abandonment Plan	
	405.110		n or Abandonment
	405.111		to Control Pollution
Section	405.112	Mine Entrances	
Section	405.113	Permit Area	
Chapter	4, Mine Re	lated Pollution	35 Ill. Admin. Code
Part V,	State and	lated Potlution NPDES Permits	Part 405
Rule 50			Section 405.100
Rule 50			Section 405.101
Rule 50			Section 405.102
Rule 50			Section 405.103
Rule 50	4		Section 405.104
Rule 50			Section 405.105
Rule 50	6		Section 405.106
Rule 50			Section 405.107
Rule 50	8		Section 405.108
Rule 50	9		Section 405.109
Rule 51			Section 405.110
Rule 51			Section 405.111
Rule 51			Section 405.112
Rule 51	3		Section 405.113

## PART 406

## EFFLUENT AND WATER QUALITY STANDARDS

SUBPART A: GEMERAL EFFLUENT AND WATER QUALITY STANDARDS

## POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Section Section Section Section Section	406.103 406.104 406.105 406.106 406.107	Averaging Sampling, Reporting and Monitoring Background Concentrations Dilution Violation of Water Quality Standards Effluent Standards
St	JBPART B:	SITE SPECIFIC EFFLUENT AND WATER QUALITY STANDARDS: TEMPORARY TULES
Section	406.201	Temporary Exemption from Section 406.105
Chapter Part VI	4, Mine R , Effluent Standard	elated Pollution 35 Ill. Admin. Code and Water Quality Part 406 s
Rule 600 Rule 600 Rule 600 Rule 600 Rule 600 Rule 600 Rule 600 Rule 600 Rule 600 Rule 600	L 2 3 4 5 5 • 1 5	Section 406.100 Section 406.101 Section 406.102 Section 406.103 Section 406.104 Section 406.105 Section 406.201 Section 406.106 Section 406.107 Section 406.107

# PART 407

## COMPLIANCE AND EFFECTIVE DATES

Section 407.101 Section 407.102 Section 407.103 Section 407.104	Effective Date Applications from Ho Expiration of Outsta Abandonment Plan for	
Chapter 4, Mine Re Part VII, Complian Dates		35 Ill. Admin. Code Part 407
Rule 701 Rule 702 Rule 703 Rule 704		Section 407.101 Section 407.102 Section 407.103 Section 407.104